UNDERPERFORM (BRAZIL):

MRFGBZ 8.00% 23s

Pro Forma Adjustments for Proposed Transactions - DELEVER WITH NO EQUITY OR CASH FLOW?
• Below, we estimate the impact of the proposed sale of Keystone and acquisition of 51% of National Beef
• Keystone sale:
• Using a 10x multiple and recent quarter EBITDA, we see US$2.2bn TEV. However, news indicate a US$3bn transaction, with potential buyers such as Cargill

and Tyson
• We acknowledge a successful sale would boost liquidity position, even after repayment of bridge loan related to the planned National Beef acquisition and

• Based on a sale at 10x recent EBITDA, a US$2.2 bn TEV. After accounting for our estimate for Keystone net debt, proceeds to Marfrig would be
approximately US$1.5 bn

• Marfrig is proposing to acquire 51% of National Beef through a US$969mm bridge loan
•

• h burn of US$22mm before WK
and US$44mm after WK

MARKET
UNDERPERFORM (BRAZIL):

MRFGBZ 8.00%
23s

106

B
C

P
 T

o
p
 P

ic
k
s/

 0
7

/0
6

/2
0

1
8

(US$ MM) Marfrig Beef Keystone
Consolidated

1Q18
National Beef - Quarter

Estimate (Peak Margins?)
Pro Forma -

including NB
Pro Forma -
51% of NB

After Keystone
sale1

After Keystone sale and
NB five year margins

Revenue 908 679 1,587 1,782 3,368 2,495 1,817 1,817
Adjusted EBITDA 54 54 108 128 236 173 119 82
Interest (31) 10 (21) (8) (29) (25) (35) (35)
Capex (34) (16) (50) (70) (120) (86) (70) (70)
FCF before WK (11) 48 38 49 87 63 15 (22)
WK variation (21) (44) (65) - (65) (65) (21) (21)
FCF after WK (32) 5 (27) 49 22 (2) (7) (44)
EBITDA Margin 6.0% 8.0% 6.8% 7.2% 7.0% 6.9% 6.6% 4.5%
Gross Debt 3,688 836 4,524 220 5,713 5,605 3,800 3,800
Cash 1,772 164 1,936 - 1,936 1,936 2,455 2,455
Net Debt 1,916 672 2,588 220 3,777 3,669 1,346 1,346
LQA Leverage 17.0 3.9 10.5 0.4 6.1 8.1 8.0 11.5
LQA Net Leverage 8.9 3.1 6.0 0.4 4.0 5.3 2.8 4.1

ODEBRE 6.72% 22s
Odebrecht Offshore Drilling Finance finances projects for building

oil and gas related infrastructure, including rigs, platforms and other

subsea operations. ODEBRE 22s were issued for the purpose of

financing the construction of four ultra-deep water. After 2017

restructuring, the principal were split between senior and

subordinated tranches

PROS:

• Notes backed by three ultra-deep water rigs

• After recent restructuring and the new structure of senior/junior tranches, debt